



State Bar of Texas.

2. Respondent maintains his principal place of practice in Harris County, Texas.
3. Upon termination of representation, Respondent failed to timely surrender property consisting of an investigator's fee.
4. The Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas has incurred reasonable attorneys' fees associated with this Disciplinary Proceeding in the amount of \$750.00.

#### **Conclusions of Law**

Petitioner and Respondent agree that, based on the foregoing findings of fact, the following Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct have been violated. Accordingly, the Evidentiary Panel concludes that the following Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct has been violated: Rule 1.15(d).

#### **Sanction**

It is AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction of a Probated Suspension shall be imposed against Respondent in accordance with the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for a period of six (6) months, with the suspension being fully probated pursuant to the terms stated below. The period of probated suspension shall begin on October 1, 2020 and shall end on March 31, 2021.

#### **Terms of Probation**

It is further ORDERED that during all periods of suspension, Respondent shall be under the following terms and conditions:

1. Respondent shall not violate any term of this judgment.
2. Respondent shall not engage in professional misconduct as defined by Rule 1.06(CC) of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

3. Respondent shall not violate any state or federal criminal statutes.
4. Respondent shall keep the State Bar of Texas membership department notified of current mailing, residence and business addresses, email address and telephone numbers.
5. Respondent shall comply with Minimum Continuing Legal Education requirements.
6. Respondent shall comply with Interest on Lawyers Trust Account (IOLTA) requirements.
7. Respondent shall promptly respond to any request for information from the Chief Disciplinary Counsel in connection with any investigation of any allegations of professional misconduct.
8. Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary attorneys' fees to the State Bar of Texas in the amount of \$750.00.
9. In addition to complying with the Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirements of the State Bar of Texas, Respondent shall complete six (6) additional hours of continuing legal education in the area of Ethics.
10. Respondent shall make contact with the Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel's Compliance Monitor at 877-953-5535, ext. 1334 and Special Programs Coordinator at 877-953-5535, ext. 1323, not later than seven (7) days after receipt of a copy of this judgment to coordinate Respondent's compliance.

#### **Probation Revocation**

Upon information that Respondent has violated a term of this judgment, the Chief Disciplinary Counsel may, in addition to all other remedies available, file a motion to revoke probation pursuant to Rule 2.22 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure with the Board of Disciplinary Appeals ("BODA") and serve a copy of the motion on Respondent pursuant to Tex.R.Civ.P. 21a.

BODA shall conduct an evidentiary hearing. At the hearing, BODA shall determine by a preponderance of the evidence whether Respondent has violated any term of this Judgment. If BODA finds grounds for revocation, BODA shall enter an order revoking probation and placing Respondent on active suspension from the date of such revocation order. Respondent shall not be

given credit for any term of probation served prior to revocation.

It is further ORDERED that any conduct on the part of Respondent which serves as the basis for a motion to revoke probation may also be brought as independent grounds for discipline as allowed under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct and Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

**Attorneys' Fees**

It is further ORDERED that Respondent shall pay reasonable and necessary attorneys' fees to the State Bar of Texas in the amount of \$750.00. Since Respondent has already paid that amount, no further provisions regarding attorneys' fees are necessary in this judgment.

**Additional CLE**

In addition to complying with the Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirements of the State Bar of Texas, Respondent shall complete six (6) additional hours of continuing legal education in the area of Ethics. These additional hours of CLE are to be completed between October 1, 2020 and March 31, 2021. Within ten (10) days of the completion of each of these additional CLE hours, Respondent shall verify completion of the course to the State Bar of Texas, Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel, P.O. Box 12487, Austin, TX 78711-2487 (1414 Colorado St., Suite 200, Austin, TX 78701).

Respondent shall make contact with the Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel's Compliance Monitor at 877-953-5535, ext. 1334 and Special Programs Coordinator at 877-953-5535, ext. 1323, not later than seven (7) days after receipt of a copy of this judgment to coordinate Respondent's compliance.

**Publication**

This suspension shall be made a matter of record and appropriately published in accordance with the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

**Other Relief**

All requested relief not expressly granted herein is expressly DENIED.

SIGNED this 9 day of October, 2020.

**EVIDENTIARY PANEL 4-2  
DISTRICT NO. 4  
STATE BAR OF TEXAS**



\_\_\_\_\_  
**SAVVAS T. STEFANIDES  
4-2 Panel Chair**

**AGREED AS TO BOTH FORM AND SUBSTANCE:**



\_\_\_\_\_  
**CHARLES RAY JOHNSON, JR.  
State Bar No. 24025742  
Respondent**



\_\_\_\_\_  
**E. WILLIAM NICHOLS II  
State Bar No. 24077666  
Counsel for Petitioner**



\_\_\_\_\_  
**JENNIFER A. HASLEY  
State Bar No. 00792818  
Counsel for Respondent**

**From:** [STS](#)  
**To:** [Maribelle Hernandez](#)  
**Subject:** Re: No. 201902782 [Turner]; CFLD v. Charles Ray Johnson, Jr.  
**Date:** Saturday, October 10, 2020 7:12:16 AM  
**Attachments:** [Proposed Agreed Judgment of Probated Suspension.pdf](#)

---

**\* State Bar of Texas External Message \* - Use Caution Before Responding or Opening Links/Attachments**

**S T Stefanides**

P.O. Box 27701-520  
Houston, Texas USA 77027  
Tel 713-961-1000

**\*\*THIS COMMUNICATION MAY BE PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSON TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED. IF IT HAS BEEN SENT TO YOU IN ERROR, DO NOT READ IT. PLEASE REPLY TO THE SENDER THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THE MESSAGE IN ERROR. THEN DELETE THIS MESSAGE WITHOUT COPYING IT OR READING IT. ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, COPYING OR OTHER REPRODUCTION OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.\*\***

On Oct 9, 2020, at 2:12 PM, Maribelle Hernandez  
<[Maribelle.Hernandez@Texasbar.com](mailto:Maribelle.Hernandez@Texasbar.com)> wrote:

Mr. Stefanides,

Attached is the proposed Agreed Judgment of Probated Suspension regarding the above-subject matter. Please sign and date and return it to me for filing.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

**Maribelle Hernandez**

Legal Assistant to E. William Nichols II  
<image001.png>

**State Bar of Texas**

*Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel*

CONFIDENTIAL

This e-mail, and any files or documents transmitted with it, are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by the attorney-client privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, or the person responsible for delivering the e-mail to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this e-mail in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify us by telephone at (713) 758-8200.

**Please visit the State Bar of Texas' coronavirus information**

**page at [texasbar.com/coronavirus](https://www.texasbar.com/coronavirus) for timely resources and updates on bar-related events.**

<Proposed Agreed Judgment of Probated Suspension.pdf>